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DOCUMENT 1 (Overview)

Tom Doeppner was born in Berlin in 1920. Tom’s mother, Ella, was Jewish, but his father,
August, was not, and Tom did not consider himself Jewish either. He attended Quaker summer
camps and clubs in Berlin. In 1935, Nazi Germany instituted the Nuremberg Laws, and Tom was
officially classified as a “Mischling”—someone who was of “mixed race.” When he was 18, he
illegally escaped from Germany to the Netherlands. There he asked the Quakers to help him
immigrate to the United States. The American Friends Service Committee (AFSC) worked to get
Doeppner a scholarship offer from a college, as Tom was a gifted student who wanted to pursue
a career in electrical engineering.

The AFSC had been created in 1917 to address the tremendous humanitarian needs during World
War |. At its peak between 1920 and 1924, the AFSC provided meals for around a million European
children a day. Funding for some of this work came from the American Jewish Joint Distribution
Committee, which continued to support the AFSC's work throughout the 1930s and 1940s.

After the violent anti-Jewish Kristallnacht pogroms of November 9-10, 1938, the AFSC
expanded its work and established a Refugee Division to assist individuals and families in need.
While Quaker relief efforts continued, the AFSC also began helping people flee Nazi Europe,
communicate with loved ones, and adjust to life in the United States.

The AFSC formed the center of a network of refugee aid agencies in Europe and fielded
hundreds of requests every month from individuals seeking to escape Nazism. In practice, the
AFSC primarily worked with “non-Aryan Christians” (those considered “racially Jewish” by the
Nuremberg Laws but who did not consider themselves Jewish by religion) and those in mixed
marriages between Jews and non-Jews. One of those refugees was Doeppner.

With the AFSC'’s help, Doeppner was able to secure the backing of influential people: Professor
Albert Einstein (himself a refugee from Nazi Germany) even wrote a letter of recommendation
on his behalf. Oberlin College was interested in Tom but was only able to offer a scholarship that
covered tuition. Eventually, Tom was admitted to McPherson College, a small Christian college in
Kansas.

McPherson was one of more than 200 colleges that actively recruited refugees, with students
raising funds to pay for full scholarships. Doeppner struggled to obtain a US visa as a student,
since he technically did not have a country to return to after graduation. AFSC helped him secure
a visitor visa and paid for his passage to the United States.

While at McPherson, Doeppner did very well academically, but immigration troubles still
followed him. After completing his first year, he was ordered to report for duty in the German
Army. He replied, “I really don't care whether you list me in your files as a deserter or otherwise.
I no longer claim German citizenship but look forward to becoming a citizen of the United
States.” After college, Doeppner enlisted in the US Army in 1944.
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DOCUMENT 2

Tom Doeppner first wrote to the United States in 1938, when he contacted an American
Quaker named Albert Martin. Tom had gotten to know Albert in Berlin when Albert and his
wife, Anne, volunteered in the Quaker Center there. By 1939, Albert was back in the United
States working at a refugee hostel in the Midwest.

Translated letter, December 13, 1938:

Thomas Doppner

Amstelveen N.A.
Emmakade 8.
Holland

13.12.38.

Dear Mr Martin,

I am writing to you today with a question, the answer to which may be of crucial
importance to me. | know that | am one of a great many asking this question, but |
believe that in my case there are various circumstances that will make assistance easier.

During the international crisis in September, in fact just a few days before the Munich
Conference, | crossed the border illegally and without a passport, and am now living with
my father, who is the manager of the United Press of America for Holland and Belgium.
As a result of a petition to the Dutch justice minister, | am allowed to remain here under
the condition that | seek to obtain a residence permit in another country. When this

is accomplished, | will receive a Dutch certificate of identity, in which the visa for the
relevant country can be entered.

You remember perhaps that | always wanted to study engineering in the United States?

Is there a possibility of me entering the States, at least as a student? Although my father
has significant commitments to other members of the family—he supports among
others my mother in Berlin and is maintaining my sister, who is studying languages in
Paris in order to become an interpreter—he would agree to ensure that | do not become
a burden on the American state. In practice it would admittedly not be possible for

him to pay for my accommodation and studies in their entirety, but he would support
me to the extent that, with the aid of some part-time work, | would get by. In addition,
the United Press would also be willing to help him and me with advice and practical
assistance.

I know that a study visa does not equal a permanent residence permit and work permit.
I imagine, however, that at the end of my studies | could manage to obtain the permit, if
not in the States, then in another American country. Besides, no one knows today what
the world will look like in three or four years.

I am aware that the path will not be easy, but | want to pursue it if there is any way to do
so.
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My question and request to you, dear Mr Martin, is this: that you tell me what steps |
must undertake to enter America, and that you, if possible, help me in doing so.

| got your address from Manfred and Lili Pollatz here in Haarlem. | have told them a lot
about you and what you gave me and the other Young Friends.

When you send me your reply, would you also include a line or two to let me know how
you, your wife, Haines and Dicki are getting on?

With Friendly greetings,

Thomas Doéppner’

1 Letter to Albert Martin from Thomas Doeppner, December 13, 1938, United States Holocaust Memorial Museum collection, translated by
United States Holocaust Memorial Museum.
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DOCUMENT 3

Professor Martin contacted the AFSC, who then wrote to Doeppner, letting him know that it was
“not impossible” to assist him with his study plans. They asked for more detailed information.
Meanwhile, there were internal communications that concerned the practical matters of
securing a visa and financial support and finding an institution that would accept Tom.

REFUGEE SECTION of the

AMERICAN FRIENDS SERVICE COMMITTEE
20 SOUTH TWELFTH STREET -  PHILADELPHIA, PENNA.

Director, C. REED CARY

Chairman, D. ROBERT YARNALL - 2 .
¥ Associate Director, MARY M. ROGERS Gesskitant, HERTEL KR4S, ‘

American Friends Service Committee

WIN3SNA [BLIOWSIA 1SNBIO0JOH S81IS palun

Chairman . . . . . . Rurus M. JoNES
H
Vice Chairmen ANNAH CrLoTHIER HuirL
Harorp EVANs
Treasurer . . . . . Wiitiam R. FoGe
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Miss Helen Dukas
~ 112 Mercer Street
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear Miss Dukas:

Thank you very much for your cordial note about Thomas Doeppner.
It would, of course, be very valuable for him to have an endorsement
by Professor Einstein. So far we have not been able to get a scholar-
ship for him, end it is not certain that he would be able to get a
student visa even if he had a scholarship. However, we shall con-
tinue to try for a scholarship and we will be very grateful for your

help.
Sincerely yours,/{j{
Charlotte S. Salmon
Placement Worker
Refugee Service
\_ CSSinmj
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DOCUMENT 4

Albert Einstein wrote a letter of recommendation for Doeppner, based on what he had heard
about Tom’s character and academic ability. Several colleges were interested in him, including
Oberlin College. Ultimately, Doeppner did not receive enough financial support from Oberlin,
but another college offered him an opportunity to attend with a full scholarship.
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June

* Thomes Doeppner
Amstelveen N.
. Emmekade 8, Holland
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Thomas Doeppner:

22, 1939

*

American Friends Service Committee
Chairman

...... Rurus M. JONES
HaNNAH CroTHIER HuLL
HArRoOLD EVANS

Treasurer WiLLiam R. FoGe

Executive Secretary, CLARENCE E. PICKETT

Telephone . .

Vice Chairmen{
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there seems
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that one of the scholzrships might be awarded to Jou
to be some difficult

that

college. I

in securing an affidavit for one of

regarding

but at present

WIN3SN|A [BLIOWSIA 1SNBI0JOH S818IS Palun
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DOCUMENT 5

Letter from McPherson College to Thomas Doeppner outlining its offer and expectations:

Chairman, D. ROBERT YARNALL

REPFPUGEE SECTION of 2he

AMERICAN FRIENDS SERVICE COMMITTEE
20 SOUTH TWELFTH STREET - PHILADELPHIA, PENNA.

Director, C. REED CARY

Associate Director, ManY M. RoGERS Grsielians, RV RERUE ‘ ;

American Friends Service Committee
August 2, 1939 Chairman . . . . . . Rurus M. Jones
HANNAH CrotsiER Hurr

Vice Chai ]
v { HAROLD EVANS

Treasurer . . . . . Wituiam R. Foce
Thome. = Do eppnel Executive Secretary, CLARENCE E. PICKETT
Amstelveen N. A. ;

Telephbone .. . Rittenhouse 8552

Emmakade 8, Hollend
Dear Thomas Doeppner:

McPherson College in licPherson, Kansas, has offered you a
scholarship for next year. This includes free tultion, some
money in cash for board and room, and an opporbtunity to work for
money to teke care of other expenses. It is a very good scholar-
ship. The student body of the College has raised thls money at
some sacrifice, since 1t is not a wealthy school, and they are
looking forward to the arrival of a German student.

|
o
|

There are two points I must bring up before asking for your
decision. The first is the fact that McPherson 1s 2 small mid-
western school, supported by the Church of the Brethren. It has
about two hundrec students. To cuote the letter I received from
Shenrs s ety e i e v e

3 1

"It attempts to maintain the 'standards and ideals of the =4
church on i1ts cempus. Smoking, drinking, and dancing are not f
permitted. If Mr. Doeppner should decide to come he would be E
expected to conform to the ideals of the college."

The second point is that it is a Liberal Arts college and
does not have a reguler course in engineering. Its catalog lists
such preparatory courses as Advenced Chemistry, Advenced Mathe-
matics, Calculcus, Mathematical Theory of Electricity, Atomic.-Theory,
Advanced Physics. I belleve these courses would be valuable to
you in later study of engineering. Many of the Liberal Arts
colleges have offered refugee scholarships, but the regular en-
gineering schools have not shown such an interest. However, I |
think 1t much more likely that you might get a scholarship in en- |
gineering after making & good record at another American school.

I have been considering very seriously whether this opportunity
is one that would be helpful for you. The college students them- 4
selves raised the two questions that I have also presented to you. i
You would find them, I feel sure, wide awake, sympathetic, young
people, who would eagerly welcome you and try to make you feel at home.

fael

Thomes Doeppner -2= August 2, 1939

On the whole I think it would be a worthwhile opportunity. If
you will let us know your decision immediately, we will send .you
the necessary papers for obtaining a student visa. het is a
stetement of admission to the college and of their plans for your
maintenance during the year. Prrh?os you had better cable me.
The cable address 1is AF‘S”HuO Philadelphia, Pennsylvania.

Sincerely yours

Al s

Charlotte S. Salmon
Placement Worker

snmJ

«@
wm
wm
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DOCUMENT 6

Letter from Thomas Doeppner to McPherson College:

Thomas Doéppner

Amstelveen N.A., August 15th, 1939
Emmakade 8

Holland

Dear Miss Salmon,

| need not tell you how I felt when | received your letter of August 2nd. Many thanks for
all you do for me.

My cable advised you that | accept the kind offer of McPherson College. | accept
wholeheartedly, with warmest thanks to the students of your college.

| don't smoke and drink, and | don't want to dance but to be in USA and study there. As
for the second point, that there is no regular course in engineering, you are certainly
right to state that those basic courses you mention will be valuable to me in later study
of engineering. They will even be necessary for me. Furthermore, | am confident that |
find my way after having experienced this first year.

As soon as | have received the college papers, | shall apply for the visa. | assume that
these papers will tell me at what time the next college year begins. | only have one fear
now: that there might be difficulties by the consul. But | trust that everything will run
smoothly.

| remain, dear Miss Salmon,

very sincerely yours,
Thomas Doppner’

1 Letter from Thomas Doeppner to McPherson College, August 15, 1939, United States Holocaust Memorial Museum.
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DOCUMENT 7

Receiving a scholarship was only part of the process. There were several other logistical pieces
that had to be addressed before Doeppner could get to the United States. American consular
officers in Holland were so overwhelmed, they told him it might still take months to secure his
student visa. McPherson was understanding, but they could only hold his spot for so long.

Thomas Doppner Amstelveen, September 26, 1939
Emmakade 8
Holland
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Dear President Schwalm,

Thank you very much for your kind letter

of August 17, in which you tell me that I have been admitted
to vour college. I appreciate all the help you have given me
in this connection, and the perscnal interest you have taken.
I should have liked to reply sooner, but thought it would

N be better to wait until I had my papers arranged and I could
tell you what time I could be expected., There have been some
difficulties in obbtaining the visaj it was refused the first ]
tlae I tried to obtain it, although only by word of mouth, then

there were the difficulties in ocfa¢1»1g the Dutch identification
card, which I had toc secure instead of a passpos w everything
seeis ¢eaaw, ané I ixuﬁu& to sail on the seventh of Octoher from
Anvwe¢p on the "Volendam®™ of uhg Holland~America-line., I am
very “d@“y that I shall be able to study sgain, a4 I am looking
P forward Lo the year in youx co*xwe VEry DG ek i, 1 will

be a stimulating experience..

Pleawe give my thaiks and sincere greetings
Yo Mr. Phil Myers, who wrote me such a kind letter of welcome.

RS o3l I - - s -
With kindest regards, I am

faithfully yours
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DOCUMENT 8

Photograph of Tom Doeppner in McPherson, Kansas:

Courtesy of Ron Doeppner and Sarah Doeppner Snow
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DOCUMENT 9

Tom Doeppner was still gathering his visa paperwork in September 1939 when World War Il began
in Europe, and he had great difficulty getting a Dutch passport and securing passage to New York.
Although the war meant that fewer passenger ships crossed the Atlantic Ocean, Doeppner finally
obtained a ticket for the SS Pennland. He made it to Kansas before the spring 1940 semester began.
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December 19, 1939

Telepbone .. . Rittenhouse 8552

Thomas Doeppner

McPherson College

licPherson, Kensas
Dear Thomas Doeppner:

It was very thoughtful of you to write such an appreciative
letter to let us know how you are, and what you are doing.
Those of us here in Philadelphia who have known about you take
a much greater personal interest in you than you would imagine.
One of the Joys of this kind of a Job 1is seeing our new friends

make good in this country, and when a happy letter comes in from

any one of "our" students in colleges throughout the United
States 1t 1s an exciting dey in the office.

I enclose some information on the subject of non-quota
visaes. There has been some question as fto whether a high school
teacher would be eligible for the special professorial visa.

However, it is so difficult for a teacher who has not had a wide

reputation in European universities to get a position here before
arriving in the country, that I don't know whether one could get
a non-quota visa or not.

Please let us know .when she thinks she will be able to come
to the United States under the quota. If it is not too long to
wait that would be much easier than trying to get a non-quota
visa. _I know you are eager to help her leave as soon as possible.
However, the waiting period is not so long now.

In regard to the affidavit it need not be given by a
relative if 1t can be strongly proven that the affiant is par-
ticularly interested and sure to stand by his pledge. An affi-
davit must be strong if it is not given by a relative. I will
refer your request to the staff member here who handles affidavits
and will ask her to get in touch with you.

Thomas Doeppner -2 December 19, 1939

Wherever you are for the Christmas holidays, I hope that
your new friends will meke you feel at home and that you will
have such a happy vacation that you won't have time to be
homesick. With best wishes for the New Year.

SZCZ’Ely yoursyj

Cherlotte S. Salmon
Placement Worker

CsS:nmj
Enclosure
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